Completion of the Proposed Acquisition is expected to take place in two stages, with

the sale and purchase of 20,000,000 Shares expected to take place on or around 30

July 2015 (the “First Completion”), and the sale and purchase of the remaining

40,000,000 Shares expected to take place on or around 17 September 2015 (the

“Second Completion”).

Sale Shares

The Sale Shares represent approximately 2.90% of the entire issued share capital of

the Company as at the date of this announcement.

The respective shareholdings of Kangda Holdings, Baring V and other shareholders

in the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and immediately prior to the

First Completion; (ii) immediately upon the First Completion (and assuming there are

no changes to the issued share capital of the Company); and (iii) immediately upon

the Second Completion (and assuming there are no changes to the issued share capital

of the Company) are as follows:

Shareholders

Number of

Shares held as at

the date of this

announcement

and immediately

prior to the First

Completion

% of

total

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

upon First

Completion

% of

total

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

upon Second

Completion

% of

total

issued

Shares

Kangda Holdings(1) 1,094,922,004 52.96% 1,114,922,004 53.93% 1,154,922,004 55.86%

Baring V 364,129,996 17.61% 344,129,996 16.64% 304,129,996 14.71%

Other shareholders 608,463,000 29.43% 608,463,000 29.43% 608,463,000 29.43%

Total 2,067,515,000 100% 2,067,515,000 100% 2,067,515,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Kangda Holdings is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Zhao Sizhen and he is therefore deemed

to be interested in the Shares held by Kangda Holdings by virtue of the SFO. Mr. Zhao Juanxian

(alias, Zhao Junxian), an executive director of the Company and chairman of the Board is deemed

to be interested in Mr. Zhao Sizhen’s interests in the Company under the SFO by virtue of his

acting in concert with Mr. Zhao Sizhen.

— 2 —

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise
caution when dealing in the Shares.

By order of the Board
KANGDA INTERNATIONAL